Designwerk Technologies AG Wülflingerstrasse 147, 8408 Winterthur, Schweiz
Member of the Volvo Group info@designwerk.com  I  +41 44 515 48 58  I  designwerk.com
User manual
Mobile DC Fast Charger
   2 / 3
Translation of original document
Legal notice
Issued by Designwerk Technologies AG

1 Company logo 8 IP rating
2 Company address 9 CE mark
3 Type designation 10 Voice unit designation
4 Input power range 11 Year of manufacture
5 Unit weight 12 Serial number
6 Permissible temperature range during
operation 13 Barcode
7 Power factor correction (PFC)
1
2
3
6
4
11
8
9
10
5
7
12
13
   24 / 25
6 Use and operation
6.1 Initial state
A CEE63A/400V or CEE32A/400V industrial socket is required for fast charging. Park your
vehicle so that the quick charger reaches the mains connection with the supplied cables and the
cables lie on the ground and are not under tension.
6.2 Preparing the charger
Plug the DC cable and the AC cable into the fast charger. Now connect the AC cable to the
mains.
   25 / 26
6.3 Charging the vehicle
The unit runs an initialisation depending on the protocol. As soon as the unit is ready for
operation, the message 'Waiting for Vehicle' appears on the display. Now plug the DC plug into
your vehicle. The fast charge starts automatically or press the start button on the fast charger,
depending on the charging protocol. The menu structure provides you with a variety of
information during the charging process.
INFORMATION
The Start button has no function when operating with CCS. The charging
process starts automatically when the CCS plug is connected.
6.4 Menu structure
Home screen
This displays all the information necessary for the user during normal operation.
This screen allows access to the following:
- Options screen
- Info screen
- Error message screen
   26 / 27
Info screen
This screen provides additional information on the current charging process.
This screen allows access to the following:
- Back to Home screen
- Device info screen
- Temperatures screen
- AC information screen
- Error message screen
   27 / 28
Temperatures screen
This displays the current temperatures for the respective measuring points.
This screen allows access to the following:
- Return to Info screen
- Options screen
AC information screen
This screen displays information about the current status of the mains connection.
This screen allows access to the following:
- Return to Info screen
- Options screen
   28 / 29
Error message screen
Any errors and warnings are displayed here.